November CZK (1) 3 000 93.6 5.0 structured
EUR (1) 25 25.0 6.8 structured
EUR (1) 50 50.0 5.0 structured
GBP 100 145.7 2.1 6.125
JPY 20 000 152.4 30.0 structured

December GBP (1) 100 143.5 2.9 5.000
HUF (1) 4 000 15.1 2.2 6.250
PLN (1) 90 19.1 5.0 structured
ZAR (1) 100 13.0 9.8 8.000

178 operations 39 532.1

PRIVATE BORROWING OPERATIONS

1 CZK (1) 500 15.8 structured
1 EUR (1) 400 400.0 1.250
1 EUR (3) 200 200.0 variable
1 GBP (3) 150 215.2 variable
1 HKD (1) 1 000 122.3 2.880

105 JPY (1) 175 700 1 337.6 structured
1 JPY 10 000 75.2 structured
7 USD (1) 209 191.7 structured

118 operations 2 557.8

GRAND TOTAL 296 operations (*) 42 089.9

(*) Effectively 310 transactions, given that certain operations were conducted in a number of tranches.

N.B.: Zero coupon issues are calculated on the basis of the nominal amount multiplied by the net issue price.

Table P Borrowings signed in 2003 - List of operations (continued)

Subscription Amount (million) Life Coupon (%)/

Month of issue currency Characteristics Currency EUR (years) Structure

Medium and long-term
operations (before swaps)

PUBLIC BORROWING OPERATIONS

(1) Operations launched under MTN or debt issuance programmes; (2) EARN; (3) Bank loans.

EIB Group44 –

Table Q Borrowings signed (before swaps) from 1999 to 2003

(EUR million)

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

amount % amount % amount % amount % amount %

1. Resources borrowed

European Union
EUR 11 646 41.1 6 607 22.8 10 398 32.2 13 305 35.0 17 318 41.1

Total Euro-11 (*) 11 646 41.1 6 607 22.8 10 398 32.2 13 305 35.0 17 318 41.1

DKK – – – – – – 54 0.1 – –
GBP 6 974 24.6 14 352 49.5 6 862 21.2 6 180 16.3 7 175 17.0
GRD 289 1.0 – –
SEK – – – – – – – – 442 1.1

Total Pre-in 7 263 25.6 14 352 49.5 6 862 21.2 6 234 16.4 7 617 18.1

Total 18 909 66.7 20 959 72.3 17 261 53.4 19 539 51.4 24 935 59.2

of which: fixed 17 709 62.5 20 266 69.9 16 985 52.6 17 390 45.7 22 396 53.2
of which: floating 1 201 4.2 694 2.4 275 0.9 2 149 5.7 2 539 6.0

Outside the European Union

AUD 244 0.9 – – 117 0.4 1 284 3.4 470 1.1
CAD 14 0.0 – – – – – – – –
CHF 622 2.2 641 2.2 204 0.6 – – 161 0.4
CZK 85 0.3 111 0.4 16 0.0 232 0.6 678 1.6
HKD 514 1.8 524 1.8 413 1.3 161 0.4 122 0.3
HUF 49 0.2 – – 79 0.2 139 0.4 339 0.8
JPY 753 2.7 182 0.6 379 1.2 1 245 3.3 2 201 5.2
NOK 190 0.7 – – 50 0.2 250 0.7 226 0.5
NZD 45 0.2 – – – – 50 0.1 – –
PLN – – 93 0.3 209 0.6 162 0.4 156 0.4
SKK 66 0.2 – – – – – – 94 0.2
TWD 179 0.6 390 1.3 313 1.0 458 1.2 180 0.4
USD 6 447 22.8 5 975 20.6 13 092 40.5 14 383 37.8 12 375 29.4
ZAR 217 0.8 126 0.4 171 0.5 109 0.3 153 0.4

Total 9 425 33.3 8 042 27.7 15 044 46.6 18 473 48.6 17 155 40.8

of which: fixed 9 338 33.0 8 042 27.7 14 728 45.6 17 799 46.8 16 455 39.1
of which: floating 87 0.3 – – 316 1.0 674 1.8 699 1.7

TOTAL 28 334 100.0 29 002 100.0 32 305 100.0 38 012 100.0 42 090 100.0

of which: fixed 27 046 95.5 28 308 97.6 31 713 98.2 35 189 92.6 38 852 92.3
of which: floating 1 288 4.5 694 2.4 591 1.8 2 823 7.4 3 238 7.7

Medium and long-term operations

– Public borrowing operations 26 730 94.3 28 027 96.6 31 161 96.5 34 505 90.8 39 532 93.9
– Private borrowing operations 1 604 5.7 974 3.4 1 144 3.5 3 507 9.2 2 558 6.1
of which medium-term notes 8 709 30.7 6 394 22.0 5 845 18.1 12 370 32.5 18 321 43.5

2. Euro debt exchange
offer programme 961 (1) – – – –

GRAND TOTAL 29 295 29 002 32 305 38 012 42 090

(*) Euro-12 as from 2001 with integration of the GRD.
(1) EUR FRF ITL.

Projects financed and statistics 2003 45–

Table R Borrowings signed (after swaps) from 1999 to 2003

(EUR million)

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

amount % amount % amount % amount % amount %

1. Resources raised

European Union
EUR 12 422 43.8 12 366 42.6 21 535 66.9 22 441 59.0 22 931 54.7

Total Euro-11 (*) 12 422 43.8 12 366 42.6 21 535 66.9 22 441 59.0 22 931 54.7

DKK 186 0.7 108 0.4 31 0.1 135 0.4 – –
GBP 6 974 24.6 11 105 38.2 6 971 21.7 6 227 16.4 7 393 17.6
GRD 15 0.1 – –
SEK 60 0.2 185 0.6 60 0.2 362 1.0 659 1.6

Total Pre-in 7 236 25.5 11 398 39.3 7 062 22.0 6 724 17.7 8 052 19.2

Total 19 658 69.3 23 764 81.8 28 597 88.9 29 165 76.7 30 983 73.9

of which: fixed 4 641 16.4 4 200 14.5 5 930 18.4 5 525 14.5 266 0.6
of which: floating 15 017 53.0 19 564 67.4 22 667 70.5 23 640 62.2 30 716 73.3

Outside the European Union

CHF 622 2.2 641 2.2 204 0.6 – – 161 0.4
CZK 85 0.3 139 0.5 23 0.1 407 1.1 521 1.2
HUF 49 0.2 – – – – 105 0.3 270 0.6
JPY – – 363 1.2 541 1.7 – – – –
NOK – – 78 0.3 – – 65 0.2 – –
PLN – – 52 0.2 142 0.4 13 0.0 174 0.4
SKK – – – – 111 0.3 – – 94 0.2
USD 7 825 27.6 3 891 13.4 2 484 7.7 8 231 21.7 9 665 23.1
ZAR 116 0.4 110 0.4 69 0.2 30 0.1 44 0.1

Total 8 697 30.7 5 274 18.2 3 575 11.1 8 851 23.3 10 928 26.1

of which: fixed 1 865 6.6 832 2.9 424 1.3 – – – –
of which: floating 6 833 24.1 4 442 15.3 3 151 9.8 8 851 23.3 10 928 26.1

TOTAL 28 355 100.0 29 038 100.0 32 172 100.0 38 016 100.0 41 911 100.0

of which: fixed 6 506 22.9 5 032 17.3 6 354 19.8 5 525 14.5 266 0.6
of which: floating 21 850 77.1 24 006 82.7 25 818 80.2 32 491 85.5 41 645 99.4

Medium and long-term operations

– Public borrowing operations 26 743 94.3 28 064 96.6 31 033 96.5 34 445 90.6 39 353 93.9
– Private borrowing operations 1 613 5.7 974 3.4 1 139 3.5 3 570 9.4 2 558 6.1
of which medium-term notes 8 709 30.7 6 394 22.0 5 845 18.2 12 370 32.5 18 129 43.3

2. Euro debt exchange
offer programme 961 (1) – – – –

GRAND TOTAL 29 317 29 038 32 172 38 016 41 911

(*) Euro-12 as from 2001 with integration of the GRD.
(1) EUR FRF ITL.

Table S Medium and long-term resources raised in ECU/EUR from 1982 to 2003
(Amounts in millions)

Fixed-rate Floating-rate Raised Total raised A/B

Year Before swaps After swaps After swaps in ECU/EUR (A) (B) as %

1981-1997 12 710 12 260 2 375 14 635 165 671 8.8
1998 3 500 2 850 704 3 554 30 098 11.8
1999 11 253 2 155 10 267 12 422 28 355 43.8
2000 6 507 1 742 10 624 12 366 29 038 42.6
2001 10 368 4 161 17 374 21 535 32 172 66.9
2002 12 980 5 040 17 401 22 441 38 016 59.0
2003 16 658 22 931 22 931 41 911 54.7

Total 73 976 28 209 81 675 109 884 365 261 30.1

From 1997 to 1998, euro-denominated issues with issue price and coupon initially payable in ECU. Euro introduced as from 1999.

EIB Group46 –

Table T Borrowings signed in 2003 – Breakdown by currency before/after swaps

(EUR million)

Before swaps Swaps After swaps

Amount % Amount Amount %

MEDIUM AND LONG-TERM OPERATIONS

European Union 24 935 59.2 6 048 30 983 73.9

EUR 17 318 41.1 5 613 22 931 54.7

DKK – – – – –

GBP 7 175 17.0 218 7 393 17.6

SEK 442 1.1 217 659 1.6

Total Pre-in 7 617 18.1 435 8 052 19.2

Outside the European Union 17 155 40.8 -6 226 10 928 26.1

AUD 470 1.1 -470 – –